3 the Des Moines Capital, and Des Moines Register, newspapers pub-4 lished in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 17, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Daily Record February 23, 1925, and Des Moines Plain Talk February 26, 1925.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

[The above newspapers selected by the Secretary of State under the provisions of Section 55 of the Code of 1924]

CHAPTER 223

SUNDRY STATE EXPENSES

H. F. 50

AN ACT making an appropriation for the payment of typewriter rental, fees of legislative chaplains and other expenses of the general assembly and the payment of mileage and additional compensation for certain officers of the special session of the fortieth general assembly, and the payment of expenses of certain mine insepctors.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Miscellaneous items. That there is hereby appropriated 2 out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 3 the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3000.00) or so much thereof as 4 shall be necessary for the following purposes: 5 To the several typewriter agencies for rental of machines for the

6 general assembly a sum equal to ten dollars (\$10.00) for each machine
7 for the three months' period.

8 To the several ministers of the state for their services as chaplains 9 of the senate and house of representatives of the forty-first general 10 assembly the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000.00) or so much 11 thereof as shall be necessary to pay the same on the basis of the 12 usual fee of five dollars (\$5.00).

13 To the Des Moines Rubber Stamp Works for badges for the general 14 assembly the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00).

To D H Dhug to noimhungs him for expenses incurred	
T . D. Doke	12.00
Chas. P. Denison	16.20

22

To R. H. Rhys to reimburse him for expenses incurred in the performance of his duty as mine inspector, the sum of fifty-eight and forty-eight hundredths dollars (\$58.48).

To Chas. A. Lindenau for services rendered at the extra session of the fortieth general assembly, one hundred forty-four dollars (\$144.00).

CH. 224] LAWS OF THE FORTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

To W. E. Holland to reimburse him for expenses incurred in the performance of his duty as mine inspector, the sum of five and six hundredths dollars (\$5.06).

245

1 SEC. 2. Auditor to draw warrants. The auditor of state is hereby 2 authorized and directed to pay the sums herein appropriated upon the 3 certification of the president and secretary of the senate for senate 4 expense and the speaker and chief clerk of the house for house ex-5 pense.

1 SEC. 3. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate 2 importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publica-3 tion in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, news-4 papers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 9, A. D. 1925.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in Des Moines Plain Talk March 12, 1925, and the Des Moines Daily Record March 13, 1925.

W. C. RAMBAY, Secretary of State.

[The above newspapers selected by the Secretary of State under the provisions of Section 55 of the Code of 1924]

CHAPTER 224

KIRKWOOD MEMORIAL

S. F. 137

AN ACT making an appropriation to procure, transport, dedicate and transfer to the United States in the national military park at Vicksburg, Mississippi, a memorial portrait bust of Iowa's war governor, Samuel J. Kirkwood, and to provide a fund for the repair of the Iowa state memorial located in said park.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of thirty five hundred dollars (\$3500.00) to select, purchase, build, transport, dedi-2 3 cate and transfer to the United States, a portrait bust of Iowa's war 4 governor, Samuel J. Kirkwood, to be placed in the National military park at Vicksburg, Mississippi, and to provide a sum necessary to 5 repair the Iowa State Memorial located in said park. Said funds shall be available to and be spent under the direction of the governor of 6 7 8 Iowa for the purposes hereof. All funds not necessary for this work shall be returned to the state treasury. q

Approved March 25, A. D. 1925.